## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1951** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 27

(By Mr. And Mr

PASSED Musch 2 1951

In Effect Passage

## Senate Bill No. 27

(By Mr. Love)

[Passed March 2, 1951; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article eleven, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section to be designated section four-a, relating to the authority of county courts, cities, towns or villages to regulate and control vehicular and pedestrian traffic in and around airports, and conferring jurisdiction upon Justices of the Peace to try persons charged with violations thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article eleven, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be designated four-a to read as follows:

Section 4-a. Regulation and Control of Vehicular and

- 2 Pedestrian Traffic in and around Airports.—The county
- 3 court or local legislative body of any city, town or village
- 4 is authorized to adopt and promulgate regulations to con-
- 5 trol the movement and dispositions of vehicular and pe-
- 6 destrian traffic within one-fourth mile of any building or
- 7 installation of any airport owned and/or operated by any
- 8 such county court, city, town, or village including the
- 9 right to regulate and control vehicular parking within
- 10 such areas by the installation of parking meters, or by
- 11 other methods, and the right to make reasonable charges
- 12 for the use of the parking space so metered or otherwise
- 13 allocated, so as to provide maximum opportunity for the
- 14 public use thereof.
- 15 Violation of any such regulation promulgated by a
- 16 county court or any lawful agency thereof, or by the
- 17 legislative body of any city, town or village or lawful
- 18 agency thereof, shall constitute a misdemeanor and the
- 19 offender, upon conviction in the manner provided by law
- 20 may be fined not less than two dollars nor more than ten
- 21 dollars for each such violation.
- 22 Justices of the Peace shall have concurrent jurisdiction

- 23 with the circuit court and of courts having criminal juris-
- 24 diction for the trial of offenses under this section.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

Toker Co Figna
Chairman Senate Committee
a mar Da
James V, Stop
Chairman House Committee
O. I. I. al. I. I. I. Gamata
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect passage.
Takes enect
House No Car
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the Senate
(D) G-0 11
A Colombia
Clerk of the House of Delegates
SIT BALLA
De Just of the Country
President of the Senate
(1150)0
Survive House of Delegates
Speaker House of Delegates
Appended this the Sty
The within Process this the Comments
The within Approved this the 843 day of Masch , 1951.
Okey 2, Valter
Governor.
. med in the office of the section, or seem
MAAD X MAA
A SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF T
D. PITT O'BRIEN,
SEGRETARY OF STATE